

VOGUE Wall Cupboard

Instruction Manual



(NL)

Muurkast

Handleiding

(IT)

Pensile

Manuale di istruzioni

(FR)

Placard mural

Mode d'emploi

(ES)

Armario mural

Manual de instrucciones

(DE)

Wandschrank

Bedienungsanleitung

(PT)


Armário de Parede

Manual de instruções

Model ♦ Modèle ♦ Modell ♦ Modello ♦ Modelo ♦ Malli:

CE150 / DL450

Table of Contents

		3
		4
		5
		6
		7
		8
		9
	Declaration Of Conformity	10

Safety Tips

- Keep all packaging away from children. Dispose of the packaging in accordance to the regulations of local authorities.
- Whilst all care has been taken to remove sharp edges, care must be taken when cleaning or handling the cupboard to prevent risk of injury from exposed metal edges.
- CE150 - The Safe Working Load for this cupboard is 45kgs.
- DL450 - The Safe Working Load for this cupboard is 58.5 kgs

Product Description

CE150 –Stainless Steel Wall Cupboard 600mm (h) x 900mm (w) x 300mm (d)

Assembly

1. Remove all protective film from the parts, taking care to avoid scratching the surfaces.
2. Attach the cupboard to the wall using suitable fixings (not supplied).

Note: Ensure the mounting substrate can support the weight of the cupboard.

Cleaning, Care & Maintenance

- Before using for the first time the cupboard should be cleaned thoroughly.
- Clean the cupboard regularly using a cleaning agent suitable for use with stainless steel.
- Always remove cleaning agent residue. This can discolor the surface of the cupboard.
- Never leave the surfaces damp as this can cause discoloration.

Veiligheidstips

- Laat verpakkingsmateriaal niet binnen handbereik van kinderen. Verpakkingsmateriaal in overeenstemming met de regelgeving van de plaatselijke overheden als afval laten verwerken
- Ondanks dat wij alle zorg hebben genomen om scherpe randen te verwijderen, dient men tijdens het reinigen of bij het gebruik van de muurkast voorzichtig te zijn om letsel te voorkomen door onbeschutte metalen randen
- CE150 - De veilige werkbelasting voor deze kast is 45kgs
- DL450 - De veilige werkbelasting voor deze kast is 58.5kgs

Productbeschrijving

CE150 –RVS Muurkast 600mm (h) x 900mm (w) x 300mm (d)

Montage

1. Verwijder alle beschermingsfolie van alle delen, voorkom hierbij dat u krassen maakt op de oppervlakken
2. Bevestig de kast met geschikt bevestigingsmateriaal (niet meegeleverd) aan de muur.

Opmerking: zorg dat de gebruikte montageondergrond het gewicht van de kast kan dragen.

Reiniging, zorg & onderhoud

- Alvorens de kast voor de eerste keer te gebruiken, dient u deze grondig te reinigen
- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een geschikt reinigingsmiddel voor RVS.
- Verwijder altijd alle resten van het reinigingsmiddel. Dit kan het oppervlak van de kast doen verkleuren.
- Laat oppervlakken nooit vochtig achter, dit kan verkleuring veroorzaken

Conseils de sécurité

- Gardez les emballages hors de portée des enfants. Débarrassez-vous des emballages conformément aux règlements des autorités locales.
- Bien que toutes les précautions aient été prises pour éviter les bords coupants, nous vous recommandons d'être prudent en nettoyant ou manipulant le placard, afin d'éviter de vous blesser sur un bord métallique nu.
- CE150 - La charge utile maximale de ce placard est de 45 kgs
- DL450 - La charge utile maximale de ce placard est de 58.5 kgs

Description du produit

CE150 – Placard mural en acier inoxydable 600mm (h) x 900mm (w) x 300mm (d)

Montage

1. Retirez la pellicule de protection des pièces, en veillant à ne pas rayer les surfaces.
2. Fixez le placard au mur à l'aide de fixations appropriées (non fournies).

Remarque: assurez-vous que le support de fixation est assez solide pour soutenir le poids du placard à pleine charge.

Nettoyage, entretien et maintenance

- Nettoyez soigneusement le placard avant de l'utiliser pour la première fois.
- Nettoyez le placard régulièrement à l'aide du produit de nettoyage qui convient aux surfaces en inox.
- N'oubliez pas de toujours éliminer les résidus de produit de nettoyage, qui risquent de décolorer la surface du placard.
- Veillez à toujours essuyer les surfaces humides, pour éviter tout risqué de décoloration.

Sicherheitshinweise

- Verpackungsmaterial außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren und gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften entsorgen.
- Obwohl alle Anstrengungen unternommen wurden, um scharfe Kanten zu beseitigen, ist beim Reinigen und Transportieren des Schrankes Vorsicht angebracht, da eventuell noch vorhandene offene Metallkanten eine Verletzungsgefahr darstellen könnten.
- CE150 - Die zulässige Tragkraft für diesen Schrank beträgt 45kgs
- DL450 - Die zulässige Tragkraft für diesen Schrank beträgt 58.5kgs

Produktbeschreibung

CE150 – Edelstahl-Wandschrank 600mm (h) x 900mm (w) x 300mm (d)

Montage

1. Den Schutzfilm von allen Teilen entfernen. Darauf achten, dass die Oberflächen nicht zerkratzt werden.
2. Den Schrank mit geeigneten Schrauben (nicht in Lieferumfang) an der Wand befestigen.

Hinweis: Darauf achten, dass die Befestigungsfläche das Gewicht des Schrankes tragen kann.

Reinigung, Pflege und Wartung

- Vor dem ersten Gebrauch sollte der Schrank gründlich gereinigt werden.
- Den Schrank regelmäßig mit einem für Edelstahl geeigneten Reinigungsmittel säubern
- Rückstände des Reinigungsmittels stets entfernen, da sie sonst die Schrankoberfläche verfärben könnten.
- Die Flächen nie feucht lassen, da dies zu Verfärbungen führen könnte.

Suggerimenti per la sicurezza

- Ténéré lontano l'imballaggio dalla portata dei bambini. Smaltire l'imballaggio in conformità alle normative locali.
- Sebbene sia stata applicata la massima cura nell'eliminare i bordi vivi, fare attenzione quando si pulisce o si maneggia il pensile per evitare il rischio di lesioni dovute a bordi metallici esposti.
- CE150 - Il carico massimo di lavaro del pensile è di 45kgs.
- DL450 - Il carico massimo di lavaro del pensile è di 58.5kgs.

Descrizione dei prodotti

CE150 – Pensile in acciaio inox 600mm (h) x 900mm (w) x 300mm (d)

Montaggio

1. Rimuovere completamente la pellicola protettiva da tutti i componenti, facendo attenzione a non graffiare le superfici.
2. Fissare il pensile alla parete utilizzando fissaggi appropriati (non incluse)

Nota: assicurarsi che il supporto di montaggio sia adatto a sostenere il peso del pensile.

Pulizia e manutenzione

- Pulire completamnete il pensile prima di utilizzarlo per la prima volta.
- Pulire regolarmente il pensile utilizzando un detergente per acciaio inox.
- Rimuovere sempre gli eventuali residui di detergente perche possono scolorire la superficie del pensile.
- No lasciare mai umide la superfici in quanto possono scolorire.

Consejos de Seguridad

- Mantenga el embalaje fuera del alcance de los niños. Deseche el embalaje de acuerdo con las normativas de las autoridades locales.
- Aunque se ha tenido sumo cuidado para tratar de eliminar los bordes afilados, es preciso tener cuidado al limpiar o manipular el armario para evitar los riesgos de lesiones producidas por los bordes metálicos expuestos
- CE150 - La carga de trabajo seguro de este armario es de 45kgs
- DL450 - La carga de trabajo seguro de este armario es de 58.5Kgs

Descripción del Producto

CE150 – Armario meral de acero inoxidable 600mm (h) x 900mm (w) x 300mm (d)

Montaje

1. Retire toda la película protectora de las piezas, teniendo cuidado para evitar rayar las superficies.
2. Instale el armario de forma mural con fijaciones adecuadas (no incluidas).

Nota: asegúrese de que el sustrato de montaje puede soportar el peso del armario.

Limpieza, Cuidado y Mantenimiento

- Es preciso limpiar en profundidad el armario antes de utilizarlo por primera vez.
- Limpie regularmente el armario con un producto de limpieza adecuado para acero inoxidable.
- Elimine siempre los residuos de los productos de limpieza. Estos residuos pueden decolorar la superficie del armario.
- Elimine siempre la humedad de las superficies ya que ésta puede decolorarlas.

Conselhos de segurança

- Mantenha o material da embalagem fora do alcance de crianças. O material da embalagem é para ser deitado fora respeitando as regras das autoridades locais.
- Embora todo o cuidado tenha sido tomado para remover extremidades pontiagudas, deverá ter cuidado ao limpar ou manusear o armário, para evitar o risco de lesões causadas por extremidades metálicas salientes.
- CE150 - A carga segura para este armário é 45 kgs
- DL450 - A carga segura para este armário é 58.5 kgs

Descrição do produto

CE150 – Armário para montagem na parede em aço inoxidável 600mm (h) x 900mm (w) x 300mm (d)

Montagem

1. Retire toda a película protectora das peças, tendo cuidado para evitar riscar as superfícies.
2. Fixe o armário com regularidade, usando fixações adequadas (não fornecidas)

Nota: Verifique se a base de montagem suporta o peso do armário.

Limpeza, cuidados & manutenção

- Antes de utilizar o armário pela primeira vez, este deve ser bem limpo.
- Limpe o armário com regularidade, usando um produto de limpeza adequado para aço inoxidável.
- Remova sempre os resíduos do produto de limpeza. Estes podem manchar a superfície do armário.
- Nunca deixe as superfícies húmidas, pois pode causar descoloração.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

- Conformanceverklaring • Déclaration de conformité • Konformitätserklärung • Dichiarazione di conformità •
 - Declaración de conformidad • Declaração de conformidade • Överensstämmelseförsäkrans •
 - Overensstemmelseserklæring • Konformitetserklæring • Selvitys vaatimustenmukaisuudesta •

Equipment Type • Uitrustingstype • Type d'équipement • Gerätetyp •
Tipo di apparecchiatura • Tipo de equipo • Tipo de equipamento •
Enhetyyp • Udstyrstype • Type utstyr • Laitteen tyyppi:

Stainless Steel Wall Cupboard

Model • Modèle • Modell • Modello • Modelo:

CE150

Year of Manufacture • Fabricagejaar • Date de fabrication • Herstellungsjahr •
Anno di produzione • Año de fabricación • Ano de fabricação • Tillverkningsår •
Produktionsår • Produksjonsår • Valmistusvuosi:

Application of Council Directives(s) • Toepassing van Europese Richtlijn(en) •
Application de la / des directive(s) du Conseil: • Anwendbare EU-Richtlinie(n) •
Applicazione delle Direttive: • Aplicación de la(s) directiva(s) del consejo •
Aplicação de directiva(s) do Conselho • Tillämpning av rådets direktiv •
Gennemførelse af Rådets Direktiv(er) af • Applisering av kommuneforskrift(er) •
Neuvoston direktiivi(e)n soveltaminen:

GPSD 92/59/EEC

Standards • Standaarden • Normes • Normen • Standard • Estándares •
Normas • Normer • Standarder • Standardit:

Ref SAM 696

Producers Name • Naam fabrikant • Nom du producteur • Name des Herstellers •
Nome del produttore • Nombre del fabricante • Nome do fabricante •
Tillverkarens namn • Fabrikantens navn • Produsentens navn • Valmistajan nimi:

Vogue

Producers Address • Adres fabrikant • Adresse du producteur •
Anschrift des Herstellers • Indirizzo del produttore • Dirección del fabricante •
Endereço do fabricante • Tillverkarens adress • Fabrikantens adresse •
Produsentens adresse • Valmistajan osoite:

**Fourthway
Avonmouth
Bristol BS11 8TB
UK**

I, the undersigned, hereby declare that the equipment specified above conforms to the above Directive(s) and Standard(s).

Ik, de ondergetekende, verklaar hierbij dat de hierboven gespecificeerde uitrusting goedgekeurd is volgens de bovenstaande Richtlijn(en) en Standaard(en).

Je soussigné, confirme la conformité de l'équipement cité dans la présente à la / aux Directive(s) et Norme(s) ci-dessus

Ich, der/die Unterzeichnende, erkläre hiermit, dass das oben angegebene Gerät der/den oben angeführten Richtlinie(n) und Norm(en) entspricht.

Il sottoscritto dichiara che l'apparecchiatura di sopra specificata è conforme alle Direttive e agli Standard sopra riportati.

El abajo firmante declara por la presente que el equipo arriba especificado está en conformidad con la(s) directiva(s) y estándar(es) arriba mencionadas.

Eu, o abaixo-assinado, declaro que o equipamento anteriormente especificado está em conformidade com a(s) anterior(es) Directiva(s) e Norma(s).

Jag, den undertecknande, betygar härmed att ovan specificerade enhet överensstämmer med ovan direktiv och norm(er).

Jeg, undertegnede, erklærer hermed at udstyret, der er specificeret ovenfor opfylder de ovenstående direktive(r) og standard(er).

Jeg, undertegnede, erklærer herved at utstyret som er spesifisert ovenfor er i overensstemmelse med ovennevnte forskrift(er) og standard(er).

Minä allekirjoittanut vakuutan täten, että yllä mainittu laite noudattaa yllä olevaa(olevia) direktiiviä(direktiivejä) ja standardia(standardeja).

Date • Data • Date • Datum • Data • Fecha • Data • Dato • Päivämäärä:

07/05/2009

Signature • Handtekening • Signature • Unterschrift •
Firma • Firma • Assinatura • Underskrift • Allekirjoitus:

Full Name • Volledige naam • Nom et prénom • Vollständiger Name •
Nome completo • Nombre completo • Nome por extenso •
Fullständigt namn • Fulde navn • Fullstendig navn • Täydellinen nimi:

Richard Cromwell

Position • Functie • Fonction • Position • Qualifica • Posición • Função •
Befattning • Stilling • Asema:

Marketing Director

VOGUE

CE150_DL450_ML_A5_v2